

MURIEL BOWSER MAYOR

April 26, 2024

Honorable Phil Mendelson Chairman Council of the District of Columbia John A. Wilson Building 1350 Pennsylvania Avenue, NW, Suite 504 Washington, DC 20004

Dear Chairman Mendelson:

Enclosed for consideration and approval by the Council of the District of Columbia is proposed emergency resolution, the "Multiyear Contract No. DCAM-24-NC-CA-0005 with WGL Energy Services, Inc., Emergency Approval Resolution of 2024", and accompanying emergency declaration resolution along with multiyear Contract No. DCAM-24-NC-CA-0005 with WGL Energy Services, Inc.

The legislation will approve multiyear Contract No. DCAM-24-NC-CA-0005 with WGL Energy Services, Inc., to provide firm and interruptible natural gas supply for the District's real estate portfolio. The contract is in the not-to-exceed amount of \$18,275,000 with a period of performance from June 1, 2024, through June 30, 2027.

If you have any questions regarding this contract, please contact Delano Hunter, Director of the Department of General Services ("DGS"), or have your staff contact George G. Lewis, DGS, Chief of Contracts and Procurement, at (202) 727-2800.

I look forward to the Council's favorable consideration of this contract.

Sincerely,

Chairman Phil Mendelson at the request of the Mayor A PROPOSED RESOLUTION IN THE COUNCIL OF THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA To declare the existence of an emergency with respect to the need to approve multiyear Contract No. DCAM-24-NC-CA-0005 with WGL Energy Services, Inc. to provide firm and interruptible natural gas supply for the District's real estate portfolio. RESOLVED, BY THE COUNCIL OF THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA, That this resolution may be cited as the "Multiyear Contract No. DCAM-24-NC-CA-0005 with WGL Energy Services, Inc., Emergency Declaration Resolution of 2024". Sec. 2. (a) The Department of General Services proposes to enter into a multiyear contract with WGL Energy Services, Inc., to provide firm and interruptible natural gas supply to the District's real estate portfolio. (b) The not-to-exceed amount of this multiyear contract with WGL Energy Services, Inc., is \$18,275,000. The period of performance is from June 1, 2024, through June 30, 2027. (c) Approval on an emergency basis is necessary to allow the District to receive the benefit of locking in favorable pricing against price volatility in the energy market, lowering the overall energy cost over the subsequent thirty-seven (37)-month period.

- Sec. 3. The Council of the District of Columbia determines that the circumstances enumerated in section 2 constitute emergency circumstances making it necessary that the Multiyear Contract No. DCAM-24-NC-CA-0005 with WGL Energy Services, Inc., Emergency Approval Resolution of 2024 be adopted after a single reading.
- 38 Sec. 4. This resolution shall take effect immediately.